# JOINT ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION FOR THE STATE OF GOA AND UNION TERRITORIES GURGAON

Quorum Shri S.K.Chaturvedi, Chairperson Smt. Neerja Mathur, Member Petition No. 209/2016 Date of Order: 26.07.2016

# In the matter of:

Review Petition in respect of Tariff Order for FY 2016-17 dated 28<sup>th</sup> April, 2016 issued by the Joint Electricity Regulatory Commission for the UT Chandigarh.

# And in the matter of:

Chandigarh Electricity Department having it's Office at Chandigarh

.... Petitioner

#### Present

## For the Petitioner

- 1. Shri M.P. Singh, Superintendant Engineer (Electrical), ED, UT Chandigarh
- 2. Shri Subham Bhalla, Advocate, ED, UT Chandigarh
- 3. Shri Pratik Kumar, Senior Consultant, ED, UT Chandigarh
- 4. Shri Pawan Kumar Sharma, Asstt. Electrical Engineer, ED, UT Chandigarh
- 5. Shri Desh Raj, VIP, UT Powermen Union Chandigarh (Regd.)
- 6. Shri Gopal Datt Joshi, General Secretary, UT Powermen Union Chandigarh (Regd.)

## ORDER

Shri Subham Bhalla, Learned Counsel for the Review Petitioner advanced his arguments on various issues raised in this Review Petition.

The Commission noticed that the issues raised for review are not supported by the relevant basic information / data which is essential for consideration of the said issues. In the absence of information / data, the Review Petition is incomplete and as such the Commission cannot adjudicate the issues raised in this Review Petition.

In response to the specific query of the Commission regarding non availability of information / data, the Review Petitioner agreed that the said Petition lacks the essential information / data and requested the Commission to grant some time to file the requisite information.

In view of the above, the Commission is of the considered view that the issues raised here may be raised before the Commission at the time of true up of the impugned Order dated 28.04.2016. The Commission therefore directs the Review Petitioner to raise the said issues at the time of true up of the impugned Tariff Order. The Review Petitioner brought to the notice of the Commission some typographical errors in the impugned Order dated April 28, 2016. The Commission considered these issues and the necessary corrections have been made as under:-

1. On Page 30 in Para 2.8 add the following at the end of Para "Commission's View":

The Petitioner had submitted a separate Petition for the capital projects above Rs 10 Crs. The Petition was admitted on 28.03.2016 and was merged with Petition no. 198/2016. The Commission has considered the issues in this Petition in the Order for Tariff and ARR for FY 2016-17.

- 2. On Page 49, Para 3.1 "Approach for True up of Previous Years", Sub Para 5, line 4 for "post 2003" read "post 2005".
- 3. On Page 206 Table 10.3 under Column "Revised Tariff / Fixed Charges", add Rs / Kw/ Month.
- 4. On Page 214 in Para 11.8 for Heading "Agricultural Pumping Supply (DS)", read "Agricultural Pumping Supply (AP)".
- 5. On Page no. 225 Table under Para 11.13 at Sr. no "N" after the words "Rates for Security Deposit for new/extension in load only", add "Rs / kW".
- 6. On Page 226 Para 11.14 Table "A" Sl. No 2a -Three Phase Fixed per kW charges for Domestic category of Rs. 75/- to read "Rs. 750/-"
- 7. On Page 227, Para 11.14 Table "B" Sl. No. 1 for load up to "60 kW" read load up to "100 kW" This will be in line with Para 3.3(5) of the JERC for the State of Goa & UTs (Electricity Supply Code) (First Amendment) Regulations, 2013.

With the above directions, the Petition is disposed of.

Ordered accordingly.

Sd/-(NEERJA MATHUR) MEMBER

Sd/-(S.K.CHATURVEDI) CHAIRPERSON

## **CERTIFIED COPY**

Sd/-(KEERTI TEWARI ) SECRETARY